Registration number 00737963

C H Ellis Limited

Unaudited Abbreviated Accounts
for the Year Ended 29 September 2010

Swindells & Gentry
Chartered Accountants
20-21 Clhinton Place
Seaford

SATURDAY

East Sussex
BN25 1NP
|
*AQZARSYQ"
AS55 71

02/04/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

1




C H Ellis Limited
Contents

Abbreviated balance sheet 1to0 2

Notes to the abbreviated accounts 3to5




C H Ellis Limited

Registration number 00737963

Abbreviated Balance Sheet as at 29 September 2010

Fixed assets
Tangible assets
Investments

Current assets

Stocks

Debtors

Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors. Amounts falling
due within one year

Net current assets

Total assets less current
liabilities

Creditors: Amounts falling
due after more than one year

Provisions for liabilities

Net assets

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital
Revaluation reserve
Capital redemption reserve
Profit and loss reserve

Shareholders' funds

Note

2010
£ £

780,104

5,606

785,710
563,584
209,402
387
773,373
(270,702)

502,671

1,288,381

(12,834)

(65,533)

1,210,014

20,900

(1,813)

100

1,190,827

1,210,014

2009
£ £
750,227
5,606
755,833
497,066
222,764
387
720,217
_(3989.452)
360,765
1,116,598
(57,318)
1,059,280
20,900
(1,163)
100
1,039,443
1,059,280

The notes on pages 3 to 5 form an integral part of these financial statements

Page 1




Registration number 00737963
C H Ellis Limited
Abbreviated Balance Sheet as at 29 September 2010 (continued)

For the financial year ended 29 September 2010, the company was entitled to exemption from audit under
section 477(1) of the Companies Act 2006, and no notice has been deposited under section 476(1)
requesting an audit The directors acknowledge their responsibilihes for ensuring that the company keeps
accounting records which comply with section 386 of the Act and preparing accounts which give a true
and fair view of the state of affars of the company as at the end of the year and of its profit or loss for the
financial year in accordance with the requirements of sectron 394 and which otherwise comply with the
Companies Act 2006, so far as applicable to the company

The abbreviated accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of the
Compantes Act 2006 relating to companies subject to the small companies regime

Approved by the Board on 14 /°3/11 and signed on Its behalf by

&
W ¥

MrCHHEI
Director

The notes on pages 3 to 5 form an integral part of these financial statements
Page 2




1

C H Ellis Limited
Notes to the abbreviated accounts for the Year Ended 29 September 2010

Accounting policies

Basis of preparation

The full financial statements, from which these abbreviated accounts have been extracted, have been
prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluaton of certain fixed assets
and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective Apnit 2008)

Turnover

Turnover represents amounts chargeable, net of value added tax, in respect of the sale of goods and
services to customers

Revenue recognition

Turnover represents revenue, net of VAT, from commercial transactions under which the company
supplies customers the goods that it 18 In business to provide and it 1s recognised when 1t obtains,
through performance under contract, the rnight to consideration for those goods

Depreciation

Depreciation 1s provided on tangible fixed assets so as to write off the cost or valuation, less any
estimated residual value, over their expected useful economic life as follows

Land and buildings N1

Farm buildings 10% reducing balance
Plant and machinery 10%-15% reducing balance
Combine harvestors 20% reducing balance
Tractors 25% reducing balance
Motor vehicles 25% reducing balance

Revaluations

Fixed assets are included in the balance sheet at revalued amounts

Fixed asset investments

Fixed asset investments are stated at historical cost less provision for any diminution 1n value
Government grants

Government grants 1n respect of capital expenditure are credited to a deferred income account and
are released to profit over the expected useful lives of the relevant assets by equal annual
instalments

Grants of a revenue nature are credited to iIncome so as to match them with the expenditure to which
they relate

Stock

Stock 1s valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after due regard for obsolete and slow
moving stocks Net realisable value is based on selling price less anticipated costs to completion and
selling costs

Page 3




C H Ellis Limited
Notes to the abbreviated accounts for the Year Ended 29 September 2010

continued

Deferred taxation

Deferred tax I1s recognised, without discounting, in respect of all tming differences between the
treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes, which have ansen but not reversed
by the balance sheet date, except as required by FRSSE

Deferred tax 15 measured at the rates that are expected to apply in the pericds when the timing
differences are expected to reverse, based on the tax rates and law enacted at the balance sheet
date

Hire purchase and finance lease contracts

Assets held under finance leases and hire purchase contracts are capitalised in the balance sheet
and are depreciated in accordance with the company's depreciation policy The interest element of the
rental obligation 1s charged to the profit and loss account over the period of the lease or hire purchase
contract and represents a constant proportion of the balance of capital repayments outstanding

Fixed assets

Tangible
assets Investments Total
£ £ £
Cost or Valuation
As at 30 September 2009 1,636,325 5,606 1,641,931
Revaluations (650) - (650)
Additions 136,019 - 136,019
Disposals {111,125) - {111,125)
As at 29 September 2010 1,660,569 5,606 1,666,175
Depreciation
As at 30 September 2009 886,008 - 886,098
Eliminated on disposals (92,339) - (92,339)
Charge for the year 86,706 - 86,708
As at 29 September 2010 880,465 - 880,465
Net book value
As at 29 September 2010 780,104 5,606 785,710
As at 29 September 2009 750,227 5,606 755,833

Debtors

Debtors includes £9,557 (2009 - £8,940) recevable after more than one year

Page 4




C H Ellis Limited

Notes to the abbreviated accounts for the Year Ended 29 September 2010

continued

4 Creditors

Creditors includes the following liabilities, on which secunty has been given by the company

2010 2009
£ £
Amounts falling due within one year 126,457 207,922
Amounts falling due after more than one year 12,834 -
Total secured creditors 139,291 207,922
5§ Share capital
2010 2009
£ £
Allotted, called up and fully paid
Equity
20,900 Ordinary shares of £1 each 20,900 20,900
6 Related parties
Directors' loan accounts
The following balances owed by the directors were outstanding at the year end
Maximum
Balance 2010 2009
£ £ £
Mr C H HElhs 3,921 3,921 -
Mr C R Elhs 10,837 10,837 -
14,758 14,758 -

No interest 1s charged in respect of these balances

The directors have confimed that these balances will be repaid within 8 months of the balance sheet

date

Page 5




