Unaudited Abbreviated Accounts for the Year Ended 29 September 2010

Swindells & Gentry Chartered Accountants 20-21 Clinton Place Seaford East Sussex BN25 1NP



\*AQZARSYQ\*

A55

02/04/2011 COMPANIES HOUSE

# Contents

Abbreviated balance sheet	1 to	o 2
Notes to the abbreviated accounts	3 to	o 5

# C H Ellis Limited Abbreviated Balance Sheet as at 29 September 2010

		201	0	200	9
	Note	£	£	£	£
Fixed assets					
Tangible assets	2		780,104		750,227
Investments	2		5,606		5,606_
			785,710		755,833
Current assets					
Stocks		563,584		497,066	
Debtors	3	209,402		222,764	
Cash at bank and in hand		387		387	
		773,373		720,217	
Creditors. Amounts falling	4	(270,702)		(359,452)	
due within one year	4	(2.0,.02)		(000)10-/	
Net current assets			502,671		360,765
Total assets less current liabilities			1,288,381		1,116,598
Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year	4		(12,834)		-
Provisions for liabilities			(65,533)		(57,318)
Net assets			1,210,014		1,059,280
Capital and reserves					
•	5		20,900		20,900
Called up share capital Revaluation reserve	3		(1,813)		(1,163)
Capital redemption reserve			100		100
Profit and loss reserve			1,190,827		1,039,443
			1,210,014		1,059,280
Shareholders' funds			1,210,014		1,000,200

# Abbreviated Balance Sheet as at 29 September 2010 (continued)

For the financial year ended 29 September 2010, the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477(1) of the Companies Act 2006, and no notice has been deposited under section 476(1) requesting an audit. The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with section 386 of the Act and preparing accounts which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of the year and of its profit or loss for the financial year in accordance with the requirements of section 394 and which otherwise comply with the Companies Act 2006, so far as applicable to the company

The abbreviated accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of the Companies Act 2006 relating to companies subject to the small companies regime

Approved by the Board on 14/03/11 and signed on its behalf by Mr C H H Ellis Director

# Notes to the abbreviated accounts for the Year Ended 29 September 2010

#### 1 Accounting policies

#### Basis of preparation

The full financial statements, from which these abbreviated accounts have been extracted, have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of certain fixed assets and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008)

#### **Turnover**

Turnover represents amounts chargeable, net of value added tax, in respect of the sale of goods and services to customers

#### Revenue recognition

Turnover represents revenue, net of VAT, from commercial transactions under which the company supplies customers the goods that it is in business to provide and it is recognised when it obtains, through performance under contract, the right to consideration for those goods

#### Depreciation

Depreciation is provided on tangible fixed assets so as to write off the cost or valuation, less any estimated residual value, over their expected useful economic life as follows

Land and buildings Nil

Farm buildings 10% reducing balance
Plant and machinery 10%-15% reducing balance
Combine harvestors 20% reducing balance
Tractors 25% reducing balance

Motor vehicles 25% reducing balance

# Revaluations

Fixed assets are included in the balance sheet at revalued amounts

# Fixed asset investments

Fixed asset investments are stated at historical cost less provision for any diminution in value

# Government grants

Government grants in respect of capital expenditure are credited to a deferred income account and are released to profit over the expected useful lives of the relevant assets by equal annual instalments.

Grants of a revenue nature are credited to income so as to match them with the expenditure to which they relate

#### Stock

Stock is valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after due regard for obsolete and slow moving stocks. Net realisable value is based on selling price less anticipated costs to completion and selling costs.

# Notes to the abbreviated accounts for the Year Ended 29 September 2010

continued

#### Deferred taxation

Deferred tax is recognised, without discounting, in respect of all timing differences between the treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes, which have arisen but not reversed by the balance sheet date, except as required by FRSSE

Deferred tax is measured at the rates that are expected to apply in the periods when the timing differences are expected to reverse, based on the tax rates and law enacted at the balance sheet date

#### Hire purchase and finance lease contracts

Assets held under finance leases and hire purchase contracts are capitalised in the balance sheet and are depreciated in accordance with the company's depreciation policy. The interest element of the rental obligation is charged to the profit and loss account over the period of the lease or hire purchase contract and represents a constant proportion of the balance of capital repayments outstanding.

#### 2 Fixed assets

	Tangible assets £	Investments £	Total £
Cost or Valuation As at 30 September 2009 Revaluations Additions Disposals As at 29 September 2010	1,636,325 (650) 136,019 (111,125) 1,660,569	5,606 - - - - - 5,606	1,641,931 (650) 136,019 (111,125) 1,666,175
Depreciation As at 30 September 2009 Eliminated on disposals Charge for the year As at 29 September 2010	886,098 (92,339) 86,706 880,465		886,098 (92,339) 86,706 880,465
Net book value As at 29 September 2010 As at 29 September 2009	780,104 750,227	5,606 5,606	785,710 755,833

#### 3 Debtors

Debtors includes £9,557 (2009 - £8,940) receivable after more than one year

# Notes to the abbreviated accounts for the Year Ended 29 September 2010

continued

# 4 Creditors

Creditors includes the following liabilities, on which security has been given by the company

	2010	2009
	£	£
Amounts falling due within one year Amounts falling due after more than one year Total secured creditors	126,457	207,922
	12,834	-
	139,291	207,922

## 5 Share capital

onare capital		
	2010 £	2009 £
Allotted, called up and fully paid		
Equity 20,900 Ordinary shares of £1 each	20,900	20,900

# 6 Related parties

## **Directors' loan accounts**

The following balances owed by the directors were outstanding at the year end

	Maxımum		
	Balance	2010	2009
	£	£	£
Mr C H H Ellis Mr C R Ellis	3,921	3,921	-
	10,837	10,837	-
	14,758	14,758	-

No interest is charged in respect of these balances

The directors have confimed that these balances will be repaid within 9 months of the balance sheet date